Table 1. Statistics on the NSSP

GNSS feature GNSSP PNSSP HNSSP VNSSP TNSSP

Compass

The best 12.12 10.93 8.931 5.490 5.236

The worst 23.16 19.33 15.70 11.54 12.74

The span 11.03 8.401 6.774 6.054 7.513

Compass+GPS

The best 9.527 8.607 7.263 4.197 4.083

The worst 16.60 14.17 12.74 9.595 8.786

The span 7.077 5.562 5.483 5.398 4.703

Compass+GPS+Galileo

The best 8.073 7.221 6.090 3.586 3.594

The worst 12.13 10.43 9.381 6.074 6.195

The span 4.065 3.217 3.291 2.487 2.601

NSSP improvement of

two system

The best 21.39% 21.25% 18.56% 23.42% 21.97%

The worst 54.07% 47.21% 33.04% 35.59% 75.60%

The span 32.68% 25.96% 14.48% 12.01% 53.79%

NSSP improvement of

three system

The best 33.44% 34.00% 31.72% 34.66% 31.34%

The worst 90.94% 81.37% 70.83% 99.84% 125.20%

The span 57.49% 47.44% 39.015% 65.02% 94.02%

As shown in Table 1, the peak NSSP of the Compass + GPS

scenario was 20% higher than that of the Compass-only

scenario, but 32% lower than that of the Compass + GPS +

Galileo scenario. Thus, the more the GNSSs, the better the

NSSP value will be. The improving effect of the number of

GNSSs was even more prominent on the minimum NSSP.

0 500 1000 1500
0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

Time(×60sec)

P
D

O
P

Compass

Compass+GPS

Compass+GPS+Galileo

0 500 1000 1500
0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

Time(×60sec)

H
D

O
P

Compass

Compass+GPS

Compass+GPS+Galileo

0 500 1000 1500
0

0.5

1

1.5

2

Time(×60sec)

V
D

O
P

Compass

Compass+GPS

Compass+GPS+Galileo

0 500 1000 1500
0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

T
D

O
P

Time(×60sec)

Compass

Compass+GPS

Compass+GPS+Galileo

0 500 1000 1500
0

50

100

150

200

Time(×60sec)

H
P

L

Compass

Compass+GPS

Compass+GPS+Galileo

142

Figure 9. The availability of GNSSP

Figure 10. The continuity of GNSSP

The maximum allowable GNSSP depends on the desired

accuracy. As shown in Figures 9 and 10, the availability and

continuity of the GNSSP varied with the thresholds. The

steepest curves of availability and continuity belong to the

Compass + GPS + Galileo scenario, the second steepest curves

belong to the Compass + GPS scenario, and the least steep

curves belong to the Compass-only scenario. Hence, the